
KEY CONTACT ADDRESS OF RRA STAFF  
FOR ANY TAX RELATED SUPPORT IN  
KIGALI AND PROVINCES

1)	 RRA- GASABO  

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL ADRESS RRA OFFICE

1 Nemeyingabo Jean de Dieu 0788684707  jdedieu.nemeyingabo@rra.gov.rw Gasabo-Gisementi

2 Kayiranga Byiringiro Daniel 0788841844 daniel.byiringiro@rra.gov.rw  Gasabo-Gisementi

3 Beatrice  Kabalisa 0788519826 beatrice.kabalisa@rra.gov.rw  Gasabo-Gisementi

Habimana Aimable 0788414027 aimable.habimana@rra.gov.rw Gasabo-Gisementi

4 Niyitegeka Marie Claire 0788437782 claire.niyitegeka@rra.gov.rw  Gasabo-Gisozi

5 Andre Karekezi 0788418291 andre.karekezi@rra.gov.rw  Gasabo-Gisozi

2)	 RRA-KABUGA

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL ADRESS RRA OFFICE

1 Bamurange Jane 0788855863  jane.bamurange@rra.gov.rw  Gasabo-Kabuga

2 Sharangabo James 0788280185  james.sharangabo@rra.gov.rw  Gasabo-Kabuga

3 Amani Pacifique 0782243356 pacifique.amani@rra.gov.rw Gasabo-Kabuga

4 Rubayiza Margret 0788560047 magret.rubayiza@rra.gov.rw Gasabo-Kabuga

3)	 RRA-KICUKIRO 

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL ADRESS RRA OFFICE

1 Nyiraneza Speciose 0788893682 speciose.nyiraneza@rra.gov.rw Kicukiro-Sonatube

2 Niyonsenga Emmanuel 0783476477 emmanuel.niyonsenga@rra.gov.rw Kicukiro-Sonatube

3 Mukagashagaza Claudine 0788400285 claudine.mukagashagaza@rra.gov.rw Kicukiro-Sonatube

4 Uwabyaye Regine 0788440976 regine.uwabyaye@rra.gov.rw  Kicukiro-Sonatube

4)	 RRA-NYARUGENGE

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL ADRESS RRA OFFICE

1 Gahunzire Camille 0786933799 camille.gahunzire@rra.gov.rw  Nyarugenge-MIC

2 Dusabe Doreen 0788633651 doreen.dusabe@rra.gov.rw Nyarugenge-MIC

3 Mudahigwa Albert 0782082666 albert.mudahigwa@rra.gov.rw Nyarugenge-MIC

4 Mujawamariya Anastasie 0788890736 anastasie.mujawamariya@rra.gov.rw Nyarugenge-MIC

5 Zigirababiri Alphonse 0785643349 alphonse.zigirababiri@rra.gov.rw
Nyarugenge-MIC
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5)	 RRA-HEADQUARTER

    a)	 REQUEST FOR REGISTRATION

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL ADRESS RRA OFFICE

1 Mukanzingize Christine 0788403808 christine.mukanzingize@rra.gov.rw Registration-HQ

2 Nsengiyaremye Pierre 0784869939 pierre.nsengiayeremye@rra.gov.rw Registration-HQ

3 Mukamusoni Mediatrice 0783159288 mediatrice.mukamusoni@rra.gov.rw Registration-HQ

4 Kanzayire Angelique 0781326142 angelique.kanzayire@rra.gov.rw Registration-HQ

5 Namande Noeline 0788532195 noeline.namande@rra.gov.rw Registration-HQ

 
b)	 FILING ISSUES

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL

1 UWAYEZU VICTOR 250-786 549 663 victor.uwayezu@rra.gov.rw

2 UWERADE NICOLE 250-788417380 nicole.uwerade@rra.gov.rw

3 MBABAZI PEACE 250-788824816 peace.mbabazi@rra.gov.rw

4 DUSHIMIMANA REGIS 250-788608883 jeanregis.dushimimana@rra.gov.rw

5 AMINI JEAN LUC 250-788518479 aminijeanluc@gmail.com

c)	 RSSB ISSUES

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL

6 HAFASHIMANA DIOGENE 250-788533022 diogene.hashakimana@rra.gov.rw or 

    diogene.hashakimana@rssb.rw 

d)	 LOCAL GOVERNMENT TAXES IN KIGALI

7 HARERIMANA MOHAMED 250-788356869 mohamed.harelimana@rra.gov.rw

8 RUZIGA JACKSON 250-788760744 jackson.ruziga@rra.gov.rw

9 MUSAFIRI EGIDE 250- 788307533 egide.musafiri@rra.gov.rw

e)	 EBM SERVICES

9 MBERA EMMY 250-788842186 emmy.mbera@rra.gov.rw

10 DARIUS 250- 781149236 darius.irakoze@rra.gov.rw 

11 GANZA 250-788747742  olivier.ganza@rra.gov.rw 

12 EGIDE 250-788454474 egide.nsabimana@rra.gov.rw 

13 SPECIOSE 250-783142990 speciose.uwingabire@rra.gov.rw 

14 AIMEE 250-783844671 marieaimee.kobusinge@rra.gov.rw 

15 ANGE 250-788215229  ange.gasenga@rra.gov.rw 

16 VICTOR 250-788659004 victor.ntigura@rra.gov.rw 

17 JEROME 250-788239776 jerome.twizeyimna@rra.gov.rw 

18 FRANCOIS 250-788277763 francois.habiyaremye@rra.gov.rw 
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f)	               MOTORVEHICLE SERVICES

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL

1 FAUSTA MUTANGWA 250-788352454  fausta.mutangwa@rra.gov.rw

2 ERNEST NTITSIMBURWA 250-788558631 ernest.ntitsimburwa@rra.gov.rw

3 JULIENNE MUKANKUBITO 250-788461885 julienne.mukankubito@rra.gov.rw 

4 BONIFACE MUHIRE 250-788451653 boniface.muhire@rra.gov.rw

g)	 TAX CLEARENCE ISSUES

1 UWIMBABAZI Pelagie 250-788521078 pelagie.uwimbabazi@rra.gov.rw 

h)	 QUITUS FISCAL ISSUES

1 KAMPUNDU Goretti 250-788413621  goretti.kampundu@rra.gov.rw 

6.)             CUSTOMS SERVICES

S/N TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL ADRESS RRA OFFICE

1 UWAMALIYA Rosine 0788421436 rosine.uwamaliya@rra.gov.rw Customs – Gikondo

2 MUSONI William 0788496891 william.musoni@rra.gov.rw Customs – Gikondo

3 MUKABARANGA Assumpta 0788459792 assumpta.mukabaranga@rra.gov.rw Customs- Gikondo

4 NSHIMYE Marc 0788473728 marc.nshimye@rra.gov.rw Customs- Gikondo

5 SHUMBUSHO Aline 0788641200 aline.shumbusho@rra.gov.rw Dubai World – Masaka
 

7.)                LOCAL GOVERNMENT TAXES IN PROVINCES

S/N RRA OFFICE TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL

1 RUSIZI HAGUMAMAHORO Jean Dama-
scene 0788512135 damascene.hagumamahoro@rra.gov.rw

2 NYARUGURU IRANKUNDA Dieudonne 0783725932 dieudonne.irankunda@rra.gov.rw

3 BUGESERA HIGIRO Jules 0788820912 jules.Higiro@rra.gov.rw

4 GISAGARA UWONKUNDA Geodeon 0788907348 gedeon.uwonkunda@rra.gov.rw

5 NYANZA MWESIGYE Sam 0788729346 sam.mwesigye@rra.gov.rw

6 RUBAVU  NSANZABANDI  Jean 0788473751 jean.nsanzabandi@rra.gov.rw

7 NYAGATARE UMURISA SOMO Beth 0788739408 beth.mulisa@rra.gov.rw 

8 GATSIBO UTEZENEZA Prisca 0788821039 prisca.utezeneza@rra.gov.rw

9 HUYE MUSENGUMUREMYI Christian 0788682968 christian.musengumuremyi@rra.gov.rw

10 MUHANGA MUSABIMANA SANO Samuel 0788653527 samuel.musabimana@rra.gov.rw
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11 RUHANGO NZAHABWANAYO Janvier 0783080705 janvier.nzahabwanayo@rra.gov.rw

12 KAMONYI MUKESHIMANA Marie Claire 0788698955 mclaire.mukeshimana@rra.gov.rw 

13 NYAMAGABE BIZIMANA Etienne 0783035563 etienne.bizimana@rra.gov.rw

14 RWAMAGANA MUKESHIMANA Marie Rose 0788807535 mrose.mukeshimana@rra.gov.rw 

15 KAYONZA MUHONGERWA Justine 0788232439 justine.muhongerwa@rra.gov.rw

16 KIREHE TWIRINGIYIMANA Emmanuel 0788818574 emmanuel.twiringiyimana@rra.gov.rw

17 NGOMA MUGISHA John Bosco 0788515936 johnbosco.mugisha@rra.gov.rw 

18 MUSANZE BARIGYE James 0783051803 james.barigye@rra.gov.rw

19 RULINDO MUHIZI Dieudonne 0783458252 dieudonne.muhizi@rra.gov.rw

20  GAKENKE  BAHIZI  James 0788849165 james.bahizi@rra.gov.rw

21 BURERA MULINDAHABI Joseph 0788553430 joseph.mulindahabi@rra.gov.rw

22 GICUMBI UWIMANA Simon 0788828303 simon.uwimana@rra.gov.rw

23 NYAMASHEKE NDAGIJIMANA Gaspard 0788409641 gaspard.ndagijimana@rra.gov.rw

24 RUTSIRO RUTIKANGA Chrysostome 0788818807  jchrysostome.rutikanga@rra.gov.rw

25 NYABIHU NTIGURA Denys 0781266876 denys.ntigura@rra.gov.rw

26 NGORORERO NSENGIYUMVA Ephrem 0788415971 ephrem.nsengiyumva@rra.gov.rw

27 KICUKIRO NDAHUMBA Alexis 0788643840 alexis.ndahumba@rra.gov.rw

28 GASABO MUKAKARANGWA Clotilde 0788513136 clotilde.mukakarangwa@rra.gov.rw 

29 NYARUGENGE MUKAMUCYO Gisele 0788650092 gisele.mukamucyo@rra.gov.rw

30 KARONGI UZARIBARA Jean Claude 0788688428 jclaude.uzaribara@rra.gov.rw 

8.)          CONTACTS OF RRA REGIONAL COORDINATORS

S/N RRA OFFICE TAX OFFICER TEL EMAIL

1 IBURASIRAZUBA MUGARURA FIDEL 0788650143 fidele.mugarura@rra.gov.rw

2 IBURENGERAZUBA MUSIRIKARE FRANCIS 0788358991 francis.musirikare@rra.gov.rw

3 AMAJYEPFO KAMUGISHA FRANK 0788899233 frank.kamugisha@rra.gov.rw

4 AMAJYARUGURU NIYIGABA FAUSTIN 0788218424 faustin.niyigaba@rra.gov.rw
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